BYLAW NO. 2023-12

2023 TRAFFIC BYLAW

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF LEMBERG, IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN TO ESTABLISH A TRAFFIC BYLAW.

COUNCIL of the *Town* of *Lemberg*, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

TITLE

1. This Bylaw may be referred to as "2023 Traffic Bylaw."

INTERPRETATION

2. The authority for this Bylaw is found pursuant to *The Traffic Safety Act*, of the Province of Saskatchewan.

APPLICATION

3. 'STOP' Streets

Where intersected by Street or Avenue
Highway 22
Railway Avenue
Highway 22
Railway Avenue
Highway 22
Highway 22
Railway Avenue
Highway 22
Golling Street
Main Street
Main Street
Bee Street/Grid 617
Golling Street
Grid Road East
Bee Street
Prince Albert Avenue
Bee Street/Grid 617
Railway Avenue
Railway Avenue

4. 'YIELD' Streets

Street or Avenue	Where intersected by Street or Avenue
MacDonald Street (northward)	Railway Avenue
MacDonald Street (southward)	Chickney Avenue
Hall Street (southward)	Chickney Avenue
Hall Street (northward)	Railway Avenue
Golling Street (northward)	Railway Avenue
Chickney Avenue (eastward)	Franz Street
Chickney Avenue (westward)	Franz Street
Chickney Avenue (eastward)	Martin Street
Chickney Avenue (westward)	Martin Street
Chickney Avenue (eastward)	Grout Street
Chickney Avenue (westward)	Grout Street
Chickney Avenue (eastward)	Rose Street
Chickney Avenue (westward)	Rose Street
Assiniboia Avenue (eastward)	Franz Street
Assiniboia Avenue (westward)	Franz Street
Assiniboia Avenue (eastward)	Main Street
Assiniboia Avenue (westward)	Main Street
Assiniboia Avenue (eastward)	Grout Street
Assiniboia Avenue (westward)	Grout Street
Assiniboia Avenue (eastward)	Rose Street
Pattison Way (eastward)	Golling Street
Grout Street (northward)	Railway Avenue
Daniel Street (eastward)	George Street
Rose Street (northward)	Railway Avenue
Assiniboia Avenue (eastward)	Martin Street
Assiniboia Avenue (westward)	Martin Street
Assiniboia Avenue (westward)	Rose Street
Rose Street (southward)	Highway 22
George Street (southward)	Prince Albert Avenue
St. John Street (southward)	Prince Albert Avenue

EFFECTIVE DATE

5. This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of the final passing.

REPEAL

6. Bylaw 2020-11 and Bylaw 1/2013 is hereby repealed.

Mayo
Administrato

First Reading: October 17, 2023 Second Reading: October 17, 2023 Third and Final Reading: October 17, 2023

Certified a True Copy of Bylaw 2023-12 adopted by Resolution of the Council of the Town of Lemberg, in the Province of Saskatchewan on the 17th day of October 2023.

seal

Administrator